

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



ISMAEL AHMED DIRECTOR

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM GOVERNOR

March 14, 2008

Adeline Berry 638 Grant Germfask, MI 49836

> RE: License #: AF770005963 Berry Home 638 Grant Road Germfask, MI 49836

Dear Mrs. Berry:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact Ms Deborah L. Clark, Area Manager, at (906) 228-0780.

Sincerely,

R. Mark Musce

Mark Muscoe, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing 234 W. Baraga Ave. Marquette, MI 49855 (906) 228-0784

enclosure

### MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

## I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AF770005963
Licensee Name:	Adeline Berry
Licensee Address:	638 Grant Germfask, MI 49836
Licensee Telephone #:	(906) 586-6039
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	N/A
Name of Facility:	Berry Home
Facility Address:	638 Grant Road Germfask, MI 49836
Facility Telephone #:	(906) 586-6039
Capacity:	5
Program Type:	PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED MENTALLY ILL AGED

## II. Purpose of Addendum

To increase capacity of this facility to six from five.

### III. Methodology

03-06-2008 - Contact telephone call received/ Mrs. Berry. 03-12-2008 – Inspection completed on site.

## **IV.** Description of Findings and Conclusions

Mrs. Berry contacted me to inspect a bedroom for the purpose of increasing the capacity of her adult foster care. To date, Mrs. Berry had two bedrooms dedicated to resident use. One bedroom is triple occupancy, or it houses three residents. A second bedroom is a double occupancy room, housing two residents.

Mrs. Berry has an additional bedroom that she will use to provide adult foster care services. This bedroom is located near her private bedroom in the northern section of her home. An additional bathroom, adjacent to this bedroom, will be opened to resident use, and is very convenient to the bedroom. The bedroom measures 9' 6" x 13'2", or 125 sq. ft., approved for single occupancy. The additional bedroom is adequately furnished, clean and brightly painted.

Mrs. Berry will also open for resident use the private living room on the north side of the home. The living room,  $13'4'' \times 21'$ , will add 280 sq. ft. of additional square footage for resident use. Mrs. Berry will also have an additional dining room added for resident use. This dining room, centrally located in the north side of her home, measures  $10'4'' \times 10'$ , or 103 sq. ft. of additional general living space. A dining table with enough room for all residents of the home is available in this area.

The current resident living/ dining room is approximately 175 sq. ft. With the general living space noted above, there is 557 sq. ft. to meet the requirement noted in R 400.1427 (1) A licensee shall provide, per occupant, not less than 35 square feet of indoor living space, exclusive of bathrooms, storage areas, hallways, kitchen, and sleeping areas.

All applicable adult foster care rules are met for the bedroom and additional resident living room and dining room.

# V. Recommendation

The capacity of this facility will be increased to six (6)

R. Mark Musce

03-14-08